Morgan Lewis

Russell M. Blau Danielle Burt russell.blau@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

September 5, 2019

VIA IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, DC 20554 **Attn: International Bureau**

Re: ConvergeOne Licensing Holdings, Inc. (ITC-214-19920105-00138; ITC-214-20020829-00434; ITC-214-20030214-00100; and ITC-214-20090901-00405) Notification of Discontinuance of International Telecommunications Services

Dear Secretary Dortch:

ConvergeOne Licensing Holdings, Inc. (the "Company"), pursuant to Section 214(a) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and 47 C.F.R. Section 63.19, notifies the Commission that it plans to discontinue the provision of all international telecommunications services to business customers in New York on September 30, 2019, or as soon thereafter as Commission approval can be obtained.¹ Upon completion of the discontinuance, the Company will surrender its international Section 214 authorizations (ITC-214-19920105-00138; ITC-214-20020829-00434; ITC-214-20030214-00100; and ITC-214-20090901-00405). The Company provides the following information:

1. Name and Address of Carrier:

ConvergeOne Licensing Holdings, Inc. 1290 Avenue of the Americas 14th Floor New York, NY 10014

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

¹ The Company is separately filing an Application with the FCC regarding its planned discontinuance of domestic wireline telecommunications services.

September 5, 2019 Page 2

Correspondence concerning this filing should be sent to:

Russell M. Blau Danielle Burt Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20004 202-739-3000 (Tel) 202-739-3001 (Fax) russell.blau@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

2. Date of Planned Service Discontinuance, Reduction or Impairment:

The Company plans to discontinue providing international telecommunications services as of September 30, 2019, or as soon thereafter as Commission approval can be obtained.

3. Points of Geographic Areas of Service Affected:

The Company plans to discontinue international telecommunications services in New York. The Company does not provide telecommunications services in any other state or jurisdiction.

4. <u>Brief Description of Types of Service Affected</u>:

The Company plans to discontinue all international telecommunications services to business customers. The Company does not have any residential customers. Upon completion of the discontinuance, the Company will surrender its international Section 214 authorizations (ITC-214-19920105-00138; ITC-214-20020829-00434; ITC-214-20030214-00100; and ITC-214-20090901-00405).

5. <u>Brief Description of Dates and Methods of Notice to All Affected Customers</u>:

The Company provided written customer notice of the planned discontinuance in accordance with the requirements of Section 63.71(a) of the Commission's Rules. The notice was sent to all affected customers via electronic mail on August 30, 2019. A copy of the notice is appended hereto as Exhibit A.

6. <u>Non-Dominance of the Carrier With Respect to the Service to be Discontinued</u>:

The Company is non-dominant with respect to the services to be discontinued.

* * * *

The public convenience and necessity will not be adversely affected by the proposed discontinuance of services described herein. The Company has provided the requisite notice to all of its business customers, which have access to several other substitute services.

September 5, 2019 Page 3

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Notification. Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Danielle Burt

Russell M. Blau Danielle Burt

<u>Exhibit A</u>

Sample Customer Notice

VERIFICATION

I, John Tarduno, state that I am au authorized representative of ConvergeOne Licensing Holdings, LLC; that I am authorized to make this Verification on behalf of ConvergeOne Licensing Holdings, LLC; that I have read the foregoing filing and know the contents thereof; and that the same are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and are made in good faith.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 4th day of September, 2019.

ConvergeOne Licensing Holdings, LLC

By: John Tarduno Title: Authorized Representative